

Questions / Comments on FY2026 Budget

Mayor Reddington (02/09/25 email)

1. On page 8 you mention that 4.5 months of operational cash is necessary. This was the same percentage in FY25, but in FY24 it was two months. Why did we go to 4.5 months? This additional 2.5 months is more than equal to a 2-cent tax increase.

Response: *GFOA, Government Financial Officer Association, recommends an unassigned fund balance of at least two months of regular general fund operating expenses. Page 8 states that our objective is to maintain cash holdings (unassigned fund balance) of at least two-months and that currently, we have 4.5 months of operational cash holdings. Our goal has been for many years now to have 4 to 6 months available in unassigned fund balance and only use any excess of that amount for one-time expenses or emergencies. Maintaining more than the minimum recommended has proven to be helpful to the Town in that we have been able to address (with advanced Council approval) unforeseen opportunities or requirements without falling below the minimum of 2.5 months and without tapping into our emergency reserve that requires a repayment within 4 years. An example close to mind right now worth mentioning is that of the cost of managing snow events. We budget for this each year, and for the last two years didn't use the budgeted funds. This year we are blowing that budget for sure. Two storms down and the possibility of another the week of February 17th. We won't know until year end, but there is a good possibility that we will need to cover some of this with unassigned fund balance. Council votes on this at year end. To be clear, we budgeted \$45,000 and just the January storm cost us \$90,000 to achieve the outcome that our community enjoyed. You might say budget more then but given our experience with years of not spending the funds, knowing we have unassigned in excess of the recommended 2 months works well for Ocean View and is available for any unforeseen issue or opportunity with Council approval only.*

2. Page 47 does not list the new fines of the no smoking ordinance.

Response: *The fees associated with Ordinance 401, prohibiting smoking in any public park, are part of the ordinance and do not need to be voted on as part of the fee schedule resolution. We will update the current fee schedule with the new fees noting the Town Code for reference, once codified.*

3. I don't understand the balanced budget objective chart on page 53.

Response: *The top chart on page 53 is associated with our Balanced Budget Objective and the Town's Unassigned Fund Balance. In FY26, we have proposed to utilize \$69,500 of Unassigned Fund Balance to fund two one-time analyses' (OVPD Risk Analysis and Compensation Study). Both are deemed necessary and timely, and as noted above in question 1, are opportunity/proactive efforts that were not identified until recently. The out-year needs/uses of Unassigned Fund Balances is just forecasting based on what we know now in advance to preparation of those budgets. Typically, we will correct for most needs during the budget process (cuts, rate increases, enhanced revenues, etc.)*

4. Page 83 has a chart on net change in fund balance. It shows proposed 2026 total revenues of \$7,202,015 and total expenditures of \$8,001,155, with a deficit of \$799,140. How do you explain this deficit?

Response: *The expenditures include capital which is paid from restricted fund balance (trust accounts). The \$799,140 is the anticipated amount, not collected in Transfer Tax in FY26, that will need to be paid from restricted fund balance (CRTF and SRRTF) for capital unless projects are delayed or abandoned. Our Long Range Financial Planning effort under way (to be discussed at the February 25th Workshop) may provide opportunity for addressing this, and this is exactly the reason we proposed completing the effort. Additionally, it highlights our discussions regarding our "new normal" as transfer tax revenue declines and trust balances shrink.*

5. Page 116 administrative expenses indicates about \$27,000 in bank charges for the various funds. I was surprised they charged us \$5000 for money market funds. Usually there is no charge for buying or moving money market funds. Also, the bank is charging us \$2,500 for credit card services. Are we not paying our credit card debt each month or is there some other reason for this charge? These fees seem large to me and how do they compare to other banks in the area?

Response: *Bank fees – most of the bank fees (AA or Account Analysis) are associated with positive pay. This allows us to determine if a check is legit or fraud prior to it being cashed. As far as the fee for the investment accounts is concerned, the fees are based on a percentage of our account balance versus by transaction. The interest earned covers the fees. The credit card fee is the fee we absorb for offering credit cards as an option to pay for permits. We are working on transitioning to a different provider which will eliminate these fees and credit card fees will be 100% passed to the customer as a convenience fee.*

6. Page 117 lists the events for 2026. I thought we were not going to do Spring Fling? Also, the cops and goblins \$24,000 has no mention of trying to solicit funds from other sources in order to reduce this budget item. I think we need to have an estimate of other funding sources to reduce what we will fund from the town budget. I think \$5,000 would be fair.

Response: *Spring Fling is budgeted a year in advance since it is the week after the fiscal year starts. We have budgeted \$3,500 for a spring event in May of 2026, just in case we decide to have one. On the Revenue Side, we have budgeted \$15,000 in PD Donations to offset Cops & Goblins. It can be found on Page 102, as Expense Reimbursement. We will make a note to explain that in more detail.*

7. Is there any way to decrease overtime for police? It went up quite a bit last year and another 20% for next year. One of the rationales used to get a new officer is that it would reduce overtime costs.

Response: *Most of the PD overtime is reimbursed by grants that are applied for during the course of the year but cannot be budgeted in advance. Overtime is 12% of the proposed salary amount for sworn officers excluding the Chief. Total Compensation for a new recruit officer is \$114,780 (starting salary and benefits). Also, much of the overtime which we include in the budget is based on historical data, if not supported by grants will not take place.*

8. I didn't see any category in the general budget on paying off loans for town vehicles. Are all our vehicles debt free?

Response: *All Town vehicles have been purchased on a cash basis. The Water System is the only debt and will be paid off as a result of the Water Distribution sale.*